MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Desert; provided, that said plantation shall raise by taxation or Chap. 184. otherwise a like sum for the same purpose.

Resolved, That the superintending school committee of the town Supervision of of Tremont, shall have the supervision of said school, and shall diture of money. superintend the expenditure of all money raised by said plantation for school purposes, together with the amount hereby appropriated, which amount they may draw from the state treasury by the warrant of the governor. They shall also make proper returns of all Returns of money money expended in the support of said school, with a statement of facts regarding the condition thereof to the state superintendent, on or before the first day of June annually.

Approved March 21, 1870.

Chapter 184.

Resolves relating to national military asylums.

Whereas, Large sums of money have been appropriated for the Military asylums. establishment and support of the national military asylums, and as to. apprehensions exist in the minds of many that such appropriations have not been judiciously expended, therefore

Resolved, That our senators and representatives in congress be requested to exert their influence in causing such examination and report to be made as will lead to a correct understanding as to the manner of expending such appropriations and conducting said asylums.

Approved March 21, 1870.

Chapter 185.

Resolve to reimburse the town of Surry.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the moneys of the treasury, surry, town of, in not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seventy-five dollars, to the town of Surry, for money exepended by that town in behalf of the state.

Approved March 21, 1870.

Chapter 186.

Resolves in relation to the publication of the revised statutes.

Resolved, That as soon as may be after the close of the present session of the legislature, the governor and council are hereby CHAP. 187.

Revised statutes, publication of.

authorized and directed to contract with the responsible person or persons, making the lowest bid, for the publication of the revised statutes of this state, together with the constitution thereof, the constitution of the United States, the repealing act, and such other additions as are necessary, in a style not inferior in printing, paper and binding, to that of the last edition of the revised statutes; and the person or persons with whom such contract is made, shall be required to supply the state with two thousand copies. The governor and council are hereby authorized to make said contract, upon such terms and conditions as they deem necessary for the interests of the state.

Contract, terms and conditions.

Copyright, secretary to secure. Resolved, That the secretary of state is hereby directed to secure the copyright of said revised statutes for the use of the state, and that no edition of the same shall be published by any other person than the party or parties with whom the said contract is made, until after the expiration of five years from the first day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one.

Fifteen hundred copies to be deposited in office of secretary of state. Resolved, That the said fifteen hundred copies of the revised statutes belonging to the state, shall, when printed, be deposited by the person or persons publishing the same in the office of the secretary of state, and the secretary is hereby directed to distribute the same in the same manner as provided by resolve approved March thirty-first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, and as now provided by law.

Approved March 21, 1870.

Chapter 187.

Resolve to replace certain books destroyed by fire in the office of the judge of probate of Hancock county.

Office of judge of probate of Hancock county, in favor of. Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish the judge of probate for the county of Hancock, for the use of said office, the Maine reports from volume twenty to volume fifty-four inclusive, and Eastman's and Virgin's digests, to replace those destroyed by fire; or so many of said books as can be spared without injustice to other parties.

Approved March 21, 1870.

Chapter 188.

Resolve in favor of the proprietors of the Eastern Argus.

Eastern Argus, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to the proprietors of the Eastern Argus, for two hundred three copies of